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Romney Terrier Trial

June 3, 2000
 

Fort Erie,Ontario
 
 
Racing
 
Flat Races
 
Class 1: Kindergarten Puppies 4-6 Months
 
1.Romney Tegwyn - Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
2.Romney Flick - Romney Kennels
 
3. Romney Jumble - Ed & Lonna Andrusiw
 
4.Live Wire Talking Mule - Charlie & Julie Kemp
 
5. Romney Shadow - Cathy Neprily
 
5 Enteries
 
 
Class 2: Dog/Bitch Pups 6-9 Months
 
1.Thimble Farm Tsunamii - Carol Deschine
 
2.Long Hope Risley - Bob Franklin
 
3.Devoncourt Darcy - Tim & Lauren Ward
 
4. Farmcliff Paddy - Bob Franklin
 
5.Hazlewood Beauty - Dan & Diana Orlowski
 
11 enteries
 
 
Class 3: Dog/Bitch Pups 9-12 Months
 
1.Round the Bend Dudley - Carol Watson
 
2.BrockSett Hudson - Tania Harper & Alan Willemsen
 
3.Northgate Hale of Farmcliff - Bob Franklin
 



Romney Terrier Trial 2000

2 of 19

4.BrockSett Watson - John & Elizabeth Lopes
 
5.Lakeshore Charlie,Cathy Larson
 
8 enteries
 
 
Class 4: Novice Dogs/Bitches
 
1.BrockSett Rebel - Joanna White & George Moss
 
2.J.P.Ammo -Nick Pelych
 
3.High Moutain Echo - Alison Linstrum
 
4.Round the Bend Clematis - Gene Harvey
 
4 enteries
 
 
Class 5: Dogs 1 year & over 10"-12.5"
 
1. Mr.Mortar Mason - Joe & Mary Jo Beaudoin
 
2.Charlie Brown - Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
3. High Moutain Echo - Alison Linstrum
 
4.Wishbone - Susan Daniels
 
4 enteries
 
 
Class 6: Dogs 1 year & over 12.5"-15"
 
1.Thunder - Evan Gross
 
2.Romney Winston Cup- Shannon Robichaud
 
3.Rival All Star Griffey - Carol, Bill & Bradley Smart
 
4.Hot Pursuit Jake - Joe & Pauline Nizich
 
5.Romney Everready Freddie - Linda Lyne
 
6.Inspector Gadget - Steve & Heather Ray
 
16 enteries
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Class 7: Bitches 1 year & over 10"-12.5"
 
1.Lickity Split Sassy - Bob Franklin
 
2.BrockSett Chloe - Jennifer Grundy
 
3.Farmcliff Liz - Bob Franklin
 
4.Reidell Tuppence - Shannon Robichaud
 
5.Idlewood Roxie - Nick Pelych
 
6.Habz -Mike & Wendy
 
13 enteries
 
 
Class 8: Bitches 1 year & over 12.5"-15"
 
1.Round the Bend Pearl -Kate Douglas
 
2.Wellington Una - Robert Van Der Heym
 
3. Maggie - Sue McNaught
 
4.Fancy of Winfall - Pamela Riley
 
5. Romney Peppermint Patty - Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
6.Live Wire Loch Ness - Charlie & Jule Kemp
 
16 enteries
 
 
Class 9: Veterans 10"-12.5"
 
1.Baylee Bagoo of Foxbridge - Darrin Robichaud & Debbie Jason
 
2.Round the Bend Orbit - Sandra Ryan
 
3.Chelsea Rose - Kay Sadowsky
 
4 enteries
 
 
Class 10" Veterans 12.5"-15"
 
1.Long Hope Mickey - Bob Franklin
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2.Fancy of Winfall - Pamela Riley
 
3.North Hills Rush- Charlie & Julie Kemp
 
4.Foxport Vigor - Betty Sweeney
 
5.Romney Sting - Romney Kennels
 
6. Cherrylane Chessed Off -Kim Dobson
 
7 enteries
 
 
 
Hurdle Races
 
 
Class 11: Kindergarten Puppies 4-6 Months
 
1.Romney Flick-Romney Kennels
 
2.Romney Tegwyn - Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
3.Romney Shadow -Cathy Neprily
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 12: Dog/Bitch Pups 6-9 Months
 
1.Long Hope Risley -Bob Franklin
 
2.Thimble Farm Tsunamii - Carol Deschine
 
3.Farmcliff Paddy -Bob Franklin
 
4.Devoncourt Darcy - Tim & Lauren Ward
 
10 enteries
 
 
Class 13:Dog/Bitch Pups 9-12 Months
 
1.Round the Bend Dudley- Carol Watson
 
2.Round the Bend Marker -Sandra Ryan
 
3.Northgate Hank - Bob Franklin
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4.BrockSett Hudson - Tania Harper & Alan Willemsen
 
5.BrockSett Warson - John & Elizabeth Lopes
 
6.Lakeshore Charlie - Cathy Larson
 
8 enteries
 
 
Class 14: Novice Dogs/Bitches
 
1.BrockSett Corrigan - Joanna White & George Moss
 
2.BrockSett Rebel - Joanna White & George Moss
 
12 enteries
 
 
Class 15: Dogs 1 year & over 10"-12.5"
 
1.Charlie Brown -Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
2.High Mountain Echo -Alison Linstrum
 
3.Mr.Mortar Mason - Joe & Mary Jo Beaudoin
 
4 enteries
 
 
Class 16: Dogs 1 year & over 12.5"-15"
 
1.Romney Winston Cup -Shannon Robichaud
 
2.Thimble Farm Donzo - Wayne & Nancy Reichert
 
3.Hot Pursuit Jake - Joe & Pauline Nizich
 
4.Romney Everready Freddir - Linda Lyne
 
5.Rocky Marsh Chance - Carol Deschine
 
6.Thunder - Evan Gross
 
14 enteries
 
 
Class 17: Bitches 1 year & over 10"-12.5"
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1.Lickity Split Sassy - Bob Franklin
 
2.BrockSett Chloe - Jennifer Grundy
 
3.Reidell Tuppence - Shannon Robichaud
 
4.Idlewood Roxie - Nick Pelych
 
5.Farmcliff Liz - Bob Franklin
 
 
Class 18: Bitches 1 year & over 12.5"-15"
 
1.Wellington Una - Robert Van Der Heym
 
2.Foxport Beetle -Lisa Stuckless
 
3.Jigsaw Jeanie - Chris Ritchie
 
4.Fancy of Winfall - Pamela Riley
 
5.Round the Bend Pearl - Kate Douglas
 
6.Romney Peppermint Patty- Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
17 enteries
 
 
Class 19: Veterans 10"-12.5"
 
1.Baylee Bagoo of Foxbrige -Darrin Robichaud & Debbie Jason
 
2.Lakeshore Dudley - Cathy Larson
 
3.Round the Bend Orbit - Sandra Ryan
 
4.Chelsea Rose - Kay Sadowsky
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 20: Veterans 12.5"-15"
 
1.Long Hope Mickey - Bob Franklin
 
2.Fancy of Winfall-Pamela Riley
 
3.North Hills Rush - Charlie & Julie Kemp
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4.Foxport Vigor - Betty Sweeney
 
5.Romney Sting - Romney Kennels
 
6.Cherry Lane Cheesed Off - Kim Dobson
 
7 enteries
 
 
Puppy Racing Champion & Reserve
 
Champion: Round the Bend Dudley -Carol Watson
 
Reserve: Long Hope Risley -Bob Franklin
 
 
10"-12.5" Adult Racing Champion & Reserve
 
Champion: Lickity Split Sassy -Bob Franklin
 
Reserve: Charlie Brown -Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
 
12.5"-15" Adult Racing Champion & Reserve
 
Champion:Wellington Una -Robert Van Der Heym
 
Reserve: Romney Winston Cup -Shannon Robichaud
 
 
Conformation
 
 
Class 21: Dog Pups 4-6 Months
 
1.Treetop Jester- Catherine Brown
 
2.Thimble Farm Titus-Val Davis
 
3.Natural Instinct Magnum-Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
4.Treetop Little Bear - Catherine Brown
 
5.Romney Jumble-Ed & Lonna Andrusiw
 
6.Romney Shadow- Cathy Neprily
 
6 enteries
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Class 22: Bitch Pups 4-6 Months
 
1.Romney Tegwyn- Bob Booyd & Chris Wardell
 
 
Best 4-6 Month Puppy & Reserve
 
Best:Treetop Jester- Catherine Brown
 
Reserve: Thimble Farm Titus- Val Davis
 
 
Class 24: Dog Pups 6-9 Months
 
1.Natural Instinct Dakota- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
2.Farmcliff Paddy- Bob Franklin
 
3.Conquest Scorch- N.Gaye Redpath
 
4.Winfall Reme-Pamela Riley
 
5.Ripley of Devil's Creek-Ashley Gandier
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 25: Dog Pups 9-12 Months
 
1.Kenswick Cade- Dee Haines
 
2.Gamble- Beth Kleinfelder
 
3.Northgate Hank of Farmcliff- Bob Franklin
 
4.BrockSett Watson- John & Elizabeth Lopes
 
5.BrockSett Hudson- Tania Harper & Alan Willsmsen
 
6.Kimberwicke Jiffy Pop- Cathy Larson
 
7 enteries
 
 
Best Dog Pup & Reserve
 
Best: Natural Instinct Dakota-Ken & Kathy Bushell
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Reserve: Kenswick Cade- Dee Haines
 
 
Class 27: Bitch Pups 6-9 Months
 
1.Conquest Flame- N.Gaye Redpath
 
2.Floss of Little Eden-Michelle Ward
 
3.Windever Phoenix-Mark & Kay Seawright
 
4.Thimble Farm Froth-Val Davis
 
5.Orkney Omega-Deborah Crawford
 
6.Natural Instinct Midge- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
14 enteries
 
 
Class 28: Bitch Pups 9-12 Months
 
1.JR Ranch DeeDee- Sandy Kiteley
 
2.Little Eden Dallas- Michelle Ward
 
3.Reidell Tilly-Sally Holmes
 
4.Natural Instinct Kendoll-Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
5.Rapscallion Jingle- Carlene Elwood/Lori Goodin
 
6.Uptown Mika- Kate Tilsley
 
 
Best Bitch Pup & Reserve
 
Best: Conquest Flame- N.Gaye Redpath
 
Reserve: Floss of Little Eden- Michelle Ward
 
 
Puppy Conformation Champion & Reserve
 
Champion: Conquest Flame- N.Gaye Redpath
 
Reserve: Floss of Little Eden-Michelle Ward
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Class 30: Canadian Bred Dog Pup 6-12 Months
 
1.Natural Instinct Dakota- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
2.BrockSett Watson- John & Elizabeth Lopes
 
3.BrockSett Hudson- Tania Harper & Alan Willemsen
 
4.Reidell Classic- Rebecca Brownson
 
5.Ripley of Devil's Creek- Ashley Gandier
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 31: Canadian Bred Bitch Pup 6-12 Months
 
1.Conquest Flame- N.Gaye Redpath
 
2.Windever Phoenix- Mark & Kay Seawright
 
3.Reidell Tilly-Sally Holmes
 
4.Orkney Omega- Deborah Crawford
 
5.Rapscallion Jingle- Carlene Elwood/Lori Godin
 
6.Devoncourt Buffy- Tim & Lauren Ward
 
12 enteries
 
 
Best Canadian Bred Puppy & Reserve
 
Best: Conquest Flame- N.Gaye Redpath
 
Reserve: Natural Instinct Dakota- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
 
Class 33: Canadian Bred Dog
 
1.White Phantom BaKu- Colleen Lapello
 
2.Windever Dylan- Lea Boa
 
3.Polo-M.Dander/L.Woodock
 
4.Devoncourt Trek- Mark & Kay Seawright
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5.Foxport Maverick- M.Dander & L.Woodcock
 
6.Romney Joker- Jean Jonasson
 
8 enteries
 
 
Class 34: Canadian Bred Bitch
 
1.Packsong Lexy- Bill & Sharon Barnard
 
2.Mystery of JR Ranch- Sandy Kiteley
 
3.Windever Caution-June Walker
 
4.Jocko Hunt Twist- Julie McClure
 
5.Whisper of Rediell-Henrietta Eldridge
 
6.Wintree Zoe of Devil's Creek- Ashley Gandier
 
10 enteries
 
 
Best Canadian Bred Terrier & Reserve
 
Best: White Phantom BaKu- Colleen Lapello
 
Reserve: Windever Dylan
 
 
Class 36: Foreign Bred
 
1.Little Eden Bazkooa- N.Gaye Redpath
 
2.Farmcliff Dirk- Bob Franklin
 
3.Super Bee- Charlie Kemp
 
4.The Hollow Flynn- Lorie Godin/Carlene Elwood
 
5.Sweetgrass Annie- Catherine Brown
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 37: Smooth Dogs 10"-12.5"
 
1.Austringer's Haven Dooley- Pamela Riley
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1 entry
 
 
Class 38: Rough/Broken Dogs 10"-12.5"
 
1.Hart Farms Nevvar- Colleen Lapello
 
2.High Mountain Echo- Alison Linstrum
 
3.Polo- M.Dander/L.Woodcock
 
4.Lil Bitties Bounty- N.Gaye Redpath
 
5.Vagabond Ranger- Wayne & Marla Robinson
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 39: Smooth Dogs 12.5"-15"
 
1.Inspector Gadget- Heather & Steve Ray
 
2.Romney Rupert- Nelson & Colleen DeLine
 
2 enteries
 
 
Class 40: Rough/Broken Dogs 12.5"-15"
 
1.Thimble Farm Bamm- Val Davis
 
2.Farmcliff Dirk- Bob Franklin
 
3.Windever Dylan- Lea Boa
 
4.Devoncourt Trek- Mark & Kay Seawright
 
5.Arlin's Indigo Ink- Alison Linstrum
 
6.Romney Joker- Jean Jonasson
 
8 enteries
 
 
Class 41: Bred By Exhibitor Dog
 
1.White Phantom BaKu- Colleen Lapello
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2.Glenhaven Field- Geri Morin
 
3.Foxport Maverick- M.Dander/L.Woodcock
 
4.BrockSett Hatchet- Joe & Bobbi DeLine
 
4 enteries
 
 
Best Open Dog & Reserve
 
Best: Thimble Farm Bamm- Val Davis
 
Reserve: Farmcliff Dirk- Bob Franklin
 
 
Class 43: Smooth Bitches 10"-12.5"
 
1.Packsong Lexy- Bill & Sharon Barnard
 
2.Lickity Split Sassy- Bob Franklin
 
3.Round the Bend Clematis-Gene Harvey
 
4.Foxport Fudge- Jordie DeLine
 
5.Jocko Hunt Twist- Julie McClure
 
6.Brambleport Pippilongstocking- Rebecca Brownson
 
8 enteries
 
 
Class 44: Rough/Broken Bitches 10"-12.5"
 
1.Thimble Farm Dancer- Val Davis
 
2.Mystery of JR Ranch- Sandy Kiteley
 
3.Windever Caution- June Walker
 
4.Live Wires Super Bee- Charlie & Julie Kemp
 
5.Little Eden Flurry of Vagabond- Wayne & Mara Robinson
 
6.Winfall Karma- Pamela Riley
 
9 enteries
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Class 45:Smooth Bitches 12.5"-15"
 
1.Abigail-Dee Haines
 
1 entry
 
 
Class 46: Rough/Broken Bitches 12.5"-15"
 
1.Fox Run Chatter- Lea Boa
 
2.Meadowlake Cupid- Lea Boa
 
3.Highwater Fiddle-Bob Franklin
 
4.Romney Peppermint Patty- Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
5.White Phantom Savannah- Colleen Lapello
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 47: Bred By Exhibitor Bitch
 
1.Little Eden Reveille- Michelle Ward
 
2.Timber Ridge Random- Jan Bell
 
3.Natural Instinct Vanada- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
4.Glenhaven Belle- Geri Morin
 
5.No Regrets Chill- Carlene Elwood/Lorie Godin
 
6.Jocko Hunt Twist- Julie McClure
 
7 enteries
 
 
Best Open Bitch & Reserve
 
Best: Fox Run Chatter- Lea Boa
 
Reserve: Meadowlake Cupid-Lea Boa
 
 
Best Open Terrier & Reserve
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Best: Fox Run Chatter- Lea Boa
 
Reserve: Thimble Farm Bamm- Val Davis
 
 
Class 49:Working Terrier Dog 10"-12.5"
 
1.Fox Run Rivet of Conquest-N.Gaye Redpath
 
2.Natural Instinct Spike-Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
3.Natural Instinct Micro-Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
3 enteries
 
 
Class 50: Working Terrier Dog 12.5"-15"
 
1.Rainbow Pride Rip-Michelle Ward
 
 
Best Working Terrier Dog & Reserve
 
Best: Fox Run Rivet of Conquest-N.Gaye Redpath
 
Reserve: Natural Instinct Spike- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
 
Class 52: Working Terrier Bitch 10"-12.5"
 
1.Brandywine Credit-Jan Bell
 
2.Thimble Farm Siren-Val Davis
 
2 enteries
 
 
Class 53: Working Terrier Bitch 12.5"-15"
 
1.Little Eden Thriller- Michelle Ward
 
2.Natural Instinct Jewel- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
2 enteries
 
 
Best Working Terrier Bitch & Reserve
 
Best: Little Eden Thriller- Michelle Ward
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Reserve: Brandywine Credit- Jan Bell
 
 
Working Terrier Conformation Champion & Reserve
 
Champion: Little Eden Thriller- Michelle Ward
 
Reserve: Fox Run Rivet of Conquest- N.Gaye Redpath
 
 
Class 55: Best Bronze Medallion Dog/Bitch
 
1.Little Eden Bakooa- N.Gaye Redpath
 
2.Natural Instinct Spike- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
3. Little Eden Snap- Michelle Ward
 
4.Natural Instinct Micro- Ken & Kathy Bushell
 
4 enteries
 
 
Class 56: Veteran Terrier 6 years &older
 
1.Long Hope Mickey- Bob Franklin
 
2.Claydale Twigg- Val Davis
 
3.Lakeshore Dudley- Cathy Larson
 
4.Round the Bend Orbit- Sandra Ryan
 
5.Thimble Farm Tucker- Kamie Fields
 
6.Jocko Hunt Taxi- Jule McClure
 
10 enteries
 
 
Class 57: Family Class
 
1.Fox Run Rivet of Conquest- N.Gaye Redpath
 
2.Thimble Farm Clever- Val Davis
 
3.Natural Instinct Micro- Ken & Kathy Bushell
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4.Fox Run Shandy of BrockSett- Joe & Bobbi DeLine
 
5.Jocko Hunt Zenith of Devoncourt- Tim & Lauren Ward
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 58: Pack Class
 
1.Pamela Riley's Pacl
 
2.Charlie & Julie Kemp's Pack
 
 
Class 59a) Suitability to Groundhog
 
1.Glenhaven Belle- Geri Morin
 
2.Thimble Farms Ivy- Kamie Fields
 
3.No Regrets Jade- Lindsay Winfield
 
4.Winfall Dooley- Pamela Riley
 
5.Romney Peppermint Patty- Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
6.Betty Boop Chopper- Tiffany Richard
 
6 enteries
 
 
Class 59b)Suitability to Red Fox
 
1.Ruff 'n Tumble Sunny-Linda Hoy
 
2.Inspector Gadget- Heather & Steve Ray
 
3.Arlin's Indigo Ink- Alison Linstrum
 
4.Fox Run Shandy- Joe & Bobbi DeLine
 
5.Conquest Harley- Lindsay & James Winfield
 
5 enteries
 
 
Class 59c) Suitabilty to Raccoon/Badger
 
1.Brandywine Aftershock-Wayne & Marla Robinson
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2.Charlie Brown- Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
2 enteries
 
 
Class 59d) Suitability to Grey Fox
 
1.Carnival-M.Dander/L.Woodcock
 
2.High Moutain Echo- Alison Linstrum
 
3.Jocko Hunt Zenith- Tim & Lauren Ward
 
3 enteries
 
 
Class 60: Best Spayed/Neutered Terrier
 
1.No Regrets Jade- Lindsay Winfield
 
2.Ruff 'n Tumble Sunny- Linda Hoy
 
3.BrockSett Rebel- Joanna White & George Moss
 
4.Conquest Harley- Lindsay & James Winfield
 
5.Rival All Star Griffey- Carol, Bill & Bradley Smart
 
6. Thimble Farms Ivy- Kamie Fields
 
10 enteries
 
 
Class 61: Best Niagra Bred
 
1.BrockSett Watson- John & Elizabeth Lopes
 
2.BrockSett Hudson- Tania Harper & Alan Willemsen
 
3.Romney Ice Rocket- Mike & Wendy Kipp
 
4.Foxbridge Bandit- Jeff & Sally Langa
 
5.Foxbridge Rusty- Darin Robichaud & Debbie Jason
 
6.Romney Peppermint Patty- Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
8 enteries
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Class 62: Child Handler
 
1.Drew Dander- Carnival
 
2.Devon Ward- Devoncourt Buffy
 
3.Sydney Arnold - Cherrylane Chessed Off
 
4.Nancy Griffi- Romney Reyna
 
4 enteries
 
 
Class 63: Junior Handler
 
1.Devon Dander- Foxport Maverick
 
2.Tiffany Richard- Betty Boop Chopper
 
3.Moran Ward- Devoncourt Darcy
 
4.Dustin Downey-Romney Nettle
 
5.Gregory Langa- Foxbridge Bandit
 
6.Aaron Kawall- Ruff 'nTumble Sunny
 
6 enteries
 
 
Class 64: Novice Terrier
 
1.Romney Peppermint Patty- Bob Boyd & Chris Wardell
 
1 entry


